
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265107 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Community 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Community will meet on TUESDAY 6 NOVEMBER 2007, commencing 

at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, Member 

Services Officer on Exeter 265107. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2007.  

 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors requiring 

clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of 

the meeting.  

 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 



 

3. REVIEW OF EXETER SOCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 2003-2006  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive – report circulated. 

 

  

 

1 - 4 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 To consider the report of the Director Community and Environment – report 

circulated. 

 

Prior to consideration of the report the Policy Officer will provide some basic 

training on performance management and interpretation of performance 

indicators. 

 

   

 

5 - 20 

5. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SUB GROUP  

 To appoint a sub group to discuss issues pertinent to the Committee:- 

 

Membership will comprise the Chair, Deputy Chair and at least two other 

members. 

 

As set out in the operational guidelines for Scrutiny Committees the sub group 

will:- 

 

• review progress of their Committee in the current year; 

• consider initial proposals for the following year’s work programme; and 

• consider general issues relating to the overall workload and operation of 

the Committee.  

  

 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

6. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - RESULT OF CONSULTATION  

 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services – report 

circulated. 

  

 

21 - 28 

7. NEW SWIMMING POOL AT CLIFTON HILL  

 To consider the report of the Head of Leisure and Museums – report circulated. 

  

29 - 34 



 

8. PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE GLENCOE, ALPHINGTON STREET, 

EXETER 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services – report circulated. 

  

 

35 - 38 

9. REVIEW OF DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

(COUNCIL PROPERTIES) 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services - report circulated.    

 

39 - 40 

10. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION MANAGER POST  

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services - report circulated.   

 

41 - 44 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

11. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT STEWARDSHIP TO SEPTEMBER 

2007 

 

 To consider the joint report of the Director Community and Environment and 

Director Corporate Services – report circulated.   

 

45 - 48 

12. COMMUNITY SERVICES - STEWARDSHIP TO SEPTEMBER 2007  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Community and Environment and 

Head of Treasury Services -  report circulated.   

 

49 - 66 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Tuesday 15 

January 2008 at 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committ
[...]
xeter achieving unitary status, work has commenced on a fundamental 

review of the role, membership and structure of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP)- 

the Exeter Vision Partnership- as this partnership will retain its existing responsibility for 

developing a Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS).  This will identify local priorities 

and articulate how the council will work with local partners to develop plans to address 

the local priorities. The role of the SHIP is to help develop and then deliver on those 

priorities that relate to building stronger communities, promoting social inclusion and 

addressing public health issues. 

 

3.2 However, in addition, the LSP will assume the responsibility for developing and 

delivering a Local Area Agreement (LAA) for Exeter, from April 2009. The LAA is the 

way that the Government increasingly allocates local funding. A fundamental part of the 

LAA will be delivering on the priorities within the SCS. There is likely to be a number of 

priorities that relate to inclusion and involvement that the SHIP or a body performing a 

similar role will have to develop and deliver. The LSP and the SHIP will also need to 

consider how the ‘Health and Older People’ strand of the LAA will be delivered.  As part 

of the development of the SCS and LAA, a robust evidence-base of the needs of Exeter 

communities will need to be developed. As a starting point, there will need to be a focus 

on collating and verifying information held by the council and its partners and identifying 

any gaps.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

3.3 It should be noted that Devon’s LAA will be agreed in April 2008. The Government has 

indicated that in areas where districts are seeking unitary status, the LAA should be 

developed in a way that is possible to detach the part that relates to the district at the 

point where unitary status is secured in April 2009. In addition, Devon County Council 

has indicated that regardless of the decisio
[...]
ble to influence the design and 

delivery of the services that they receive and that as public agencies, we built up an 

accurate picture of the needs of our community. 

 

4. TOWARDS A COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 

 

4.1 The work described in this report will provide accurate and up-to-date quantitative and 

qualitative information on priorities for Exeter, including those that relate to inclusion. It 

will therefore assist in the process of determining priorities for action in those areas. It 

will therefore facilitate the process of the Council working with its partners via the LSP 

structure to develop a Strategy to address the agreed priorities.   

 

5. PROPOSAL 

 

5.1  That officers develop a draft Community Involvement and Inclusion Strategy for 

consideration by Members once the relevant priorities in the SCS and the LAA have been 

developed. The Strategy will also be informed by an analysis of the Neighbourhood 

Engagement Pilots. The timing of this is likely to be December 2008.  

 

Page 2



  

6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The Strategy will be developed using available resources.  

 

7. RECOMMENDED 

 

 (1) That Members note the process for developing the Council’s new Strategy for 

Community Involvement and Inclusion. 

 

 

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

S:LP/Committee/1107SCC3 

18.10.07 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 

None 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – COMMUNITY 

6 NOVEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report advises Members of performance in the middle of the year on a range of 

services across the Directorate.  
 

2. INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Attached to this report at Appendix I is a summary of the performance indicators for a 

range of services provided by Communit
[...]
cided that the proposals 

are to go ahead there will need to be further consultation on these issues.  

 

2.4 At the beginning of this process, we reminded Members that the general condition of 

the Pyramids and its major equipment is gradually deteriorating.  Some of the key plant 

at Pyramids is now in rather poor condition and the most recent survey has suggested 

that the boilers may need to be replaced within a matter of months at a cost of 

approximately £50,000.  This is now being planned such that if and when the pool is 

decommissioned the boilers will be able to be used elsewhere.  There is a risk that other 

vital plant could fail before a new pool is built.  Should this occur then a decision will 

have to be taken on whether to incur significant expenditure to keep Pyramids open for 

a relatively short time. 

 

2.5 Coincidentally the basement at Pyramids is also occupied by a shooting club (The 

Fonthill Rifle Club), which will be displaced if the site is redeveloped and this will 

need to be addressed. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 

3.  PROPOSALS 

 

3.1 The feasibility study looked essentially at three options for a new pool for the city: a 50 

metre pool, an 8 lane 25 metre pool and a 6 lane 25 metre pool.  Each option was to 

include provision for a learner pool. 

 

3.2 It is proposed that the 50 metre option not be pursued.  We have concluded that there is 

insufficient space to fit it onto the site, even if it extended into the contaminated area.  

The costs of providing and running a 50 metre pool are much greater than for a 25 

metre pool, and the cost of removing contaminated land fill is very high.  The 50 metre 

option was therefore discarded by officers at the end of Stage 1 of the feasibility study, 

in order to save expenditure on working up, evaluating and pricing options that were 

effectively non-starters.  It should also be remembered that a 50 metre pool needs 

substantially more ancillary room if it is going to fulfil national and regional 

competition needs. 

 

3.3 Either of the two 25m options would fit on the site.  An 8 lane pool will provide 

significantly more flexibility than a 6 lane pool.  For example, swimming lessons could 

take place in 2 lanes leaving 6 for general swimming.  An 8 lane 25 metre pool will also 

be able to host national events. 

 

3.4 If the (preferably 20 metre) ancillary / learner pool has a moveable floor, it will have 

much more flexibility of use, including: 

• swimming lessons 

• junior water polo 

• warm up/cool down at major events or additional seating area for competitors 

if required 

• water aerobics 

• sub aqua 

• canoe training 

• competitive swimming for juniors 

 

3.5 Copies of the outline layouts for 6 and 8 lane 25 metre pools will be available at the 

committee meeting.  The initial guide prices are approximately £6.7m for the 6 lane 

pool and £6.9m for the 8 lane pool, including fees.  These prices assume a 20×9 metre 

ancillary pool and include for significant improvement works to the existing sports 

centre, but do not include moveable floors combinations which range from £168,000 

(for half of a 6 lane pool), through £174,000 / £204,000 (all of the learner pool) to 

£438,000 for all of both pools.   

 

3.6 The Council will need to spend more development time with clubs on the next level of 

detail, such as the precise sizes, depths, types and extent of moveable floor and other 

factors to determine what is most important.  At this stage it seems likely that a 20m 

wide, 8 lane (2.5 metres width), 2.5m deep main pool would satisfy all of the main 

users’ aspirations, especially if part of it has a moving floor.  However, the costings and 

the fitting of the pool within the uncontaminated land are based on a 16 metre wide 

pool (2 metres per lane) so it may not be possible to achieve everything. 

 

3.7 If Members are content with these findings, the next stage is to commission a design 
[...]
of a specialist 

contractor could be useful, whether the pool is funded by the Council or the contractor, 

and further assessment is needed into what part that contractor should play in the 

procurement of the new pool. 

 

4.3 The cost of proceeding to RIBA Stage C is estimated at approximately £100,000.  It is 

proposed that the design team be appointed for the full project however.  This would 

mean using the full European competitive procurement process. 

 

4.4 There is approximately £27,000 remaining in the feasibility study budget.  It is 

suggested that an additional sum of up to £85,000 be allocated for the work needed to 

reach RIBA Stage C, to create a development budget of up to £112,000. 

 

5.  RECOMMENDED that the Council  

 

a) confirms its intentions to build a new 8 lane 25 metre swimming pool at Clifton 

Hill to replace Pyramids subject to it being affordable within the framework of the 

Council's current medium term financial plans 

 

b)  proceeds to the appointment of a design team 

 

c)  allocates funding for the procurement of architectural services to design a 25 

metre 8 lane pool to RIBA Stage C level of detail 

 

 

Page 31



HEAD OF LEISURE AND MUSEUMS 

 
S:LP/Committee/1107SCC2 

18 October 2007 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 

 

• Feasibility Study undertaken by Clarke Bond and partners 
 

 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

6 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE 

20 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE GLENCOE, ALPHINGTON STREET, EXETER 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To obtain approval for the purchase of Glencoe, Alphington Street Exeter for use as 

emergency accommodation for homeless families. 

 

2. BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 The Council has a range of good quality self-contained 
[...]
 

maintained and their support needs are being met. Where appropriate referrals 

have been made to floating support providers. 

• A review of the repairs and maintenance arrangements for our private sector 

leased properties. The existing repairs and maintenance contract is currently 

being reviewed and will be re-tendering in the near future. This will be followed 

by a contract implementation timetable and close monitoring of the new 

arrangements thereafter. 

• Opening of Shauls Court in December 2005 and the continued intensive and 

effective management of the scheme. 

• Development of policies and procedures for the temporary accommodation 

service, including the production of a customer information leaflets, temporary 

accommodation handbook and arrears procedures. 

• More effective management of anti-social behaviour issues resulting in a number 

of tenants being evicted from their accommodation 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

3.2 Since this post has been established there has been a reduction in the time temporary 

accommodation remains empty before being reoccupied (from an average of almost 

20 days in August 2005 to an average of 10 days in the first quarter of 2007/08), 

greater control over expenditure on repairs and maintenance of properties, improved 

relations with external contractors and landlords and improved tenancy management 

and sustainment for the homeless households accommodated in temporary 

accommodation.   

 

3.3 In addition to supervising the staff in the temporary accommodation team, the 

Temporary Accommodation Manager’s post is responsible for delivery of the 

Council’s temporary accommodation reduction plan and will be responsible for 

overseeing the management of the Council’s first local authority hostel at Glencoe 

(subject to committee approval). This will be a significant piece of work requiring 

new procedures to be introduced and a robust management regime installed. 

 

3.4 The work undertaken by the post
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

6 NOVEMBER 2007 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES STEWARDSHIP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 This report advises Members of any major differences by management unit to the 

revised budget.   

 

2.   STEWARDSHIP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

2.1 Following changes in the revenue accounting requirements for fixed assets, the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have specified that 

‘deferred contributions’ must be released to service revenue accounts.  Deferred 

contributions are government grants and external contributions received in respect of 

fixed assets.  In order that this adjustment does not impact on the level of Council Tax, 

it is required that the value of deferred contributions released to revenue accounts are 

reversed out when accounting for total service cost. 

 

2.2 The current forecast suggests, after adjusting for approved additional expenditure of 

£32,550, reductions of capital charges of £44,703, deferred AIM expenditure of 

£58,300, net movements to reserves of £10,517, and revenue contributions to capital of 

£20,000, that net expenditure for this committee will increase from the revised budget 

by a total of £75,369, which represents a variation of 0.5% from the revised budget. 

 

2.3 The main variations by management unit are detailed below:  

  £ 

2007-2008 REVISED ESTIMATE  14,463,360 

 

1A1 ENVIRONMENTAL PR
[...]
D
 R
E
S
E
R
V
E
S
 -
 1
A
3

6
,4
1
0
 

- 
1
C
3

5
0
,5
9
0
 

A
IM
 B
U
D
G
E
T
S
 C
A
R
R
IE
D
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 T
O
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
 -
 1
A
1

5
,0
0
0
 

- 
1
A
7

4
4
,2
0
0
 

- 
1
B
2

9
,1
0
0
 

R
E
V
E
N
U
E
 C
O
N
T
R
IB
U
T
IO
N
S
 T
O
 C
A
P
IT
A
L
 -
 1
A
2

2
0
,0
0
0
 

O
U
T
T
U
R
N
 F
O
R
E
C
A
S
T
 A
F
T
E
R
 A
D
J
U
S
T
IN
G
 F
O
R
 M
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
 O
N
 R
E
S
E
R
V
E
S
 E
T
C

1
4
,6
7
4
,3
2
7

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Review of Exeter Social Inclusion Strategy 2003-2006
	4 Performance Monitoring
	How to interpret a performance report
	Performance Monitoring Appendix

	6 Statement of Licensing Policy - Result of Consultation
	Statement of Licensing Policy - Results of Consultation

	7 New Swimming Pool at Clifton Hill
	New Swimming Pool at Clifton Hill-  contaminated area plan

	8 Proposal to purchase Glencoe, Alphington Street, Exeter
	9 Review of Disabled Adaptations Policy and Procedure (Council Properties)
	10 Temporary Accommodation Manager Post
	11 Housing Revenue Account Stewardship to September 2007
	Housing Revenue Account Stewardship - Appendix

	12 Community Services - Stewardship to September 2007
	trading accounts - grounds maintenance
	trading accounts- cemetries
	tarding accounts - recycling
	Community Stewardship
	Community Stewardship Appendix
	trading accounts - best




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

 

6 November 2007 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Robson, Bond, Branston, S Brock, Mrs Danks, Mitchell, Moore, Newton, Shiel 

and Winterbottom. 

 

 Director Community and Environment, Head of Leisure and Museums, Head of Housing 

Services, Head of Environmental Health Services, Assistant Chief Executive and Member 

Services Officer (HB). 

  

 

65. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meting held on 4 September 2007 were taken as read and signed 

by the Chair as correct.   

 

66. Declaration of Interests 

 

A Member declared the following personal interest:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Winterbottom 71 (user of Pyramids and Clifton Hill 

Sports Centre)  

 

67. Review of Exeter Social Inclusion Strategy 2003-2006 

 

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the report updating Members on the position 

in respect of the Social Inclusion Strategy 2003-06 and proposing a way forward in 

developing a new strategy for addressing issues relating to community involvement 

and inclusion within Exeter.  

 

She reported that the Social Health and Inclusion Partnership had for a number of 

years helped develop and deliver on priorities relating to building stronger 

communities, promoting social inclusion and addressing public health issues. 

 

In anticipation of Exeter achieving unitary status, work had commenced on a review 

of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) - the Exeter Vision Partnership - which 

would retain its existing responsibility for developing a Sustainable Community 

Strategy (SCS). The LSP would assume responsibility for developing and delivering a 

Local Area Agreement (LAA) for Exeter, from April 2009. A fundamental part of the 

LAA would be delivering on the priorities within the SCS. There was likely to be a 

number of priorities that related to inclusion and involvement that the SHIP or a body 

performing a similar role would have to develop and deliver.  

 



 
 

The Devon LAA was set to be agreed in April 2008. The Government had indicated 

that in areas where Districts were seeking unitary status, the LAA should be 

developed in a way that was possible to detach the part that related to the District at 

the point where unitary status was secured in April 2009. Devon County Council had 

indicated that, regardless of the unitary decision, they recognised the need for one part 

of the LAA to be customised for Exeter, in recognition of the particular needs of the 

City.  

 

Members of the SHIP had been reviewing the role of the Group and, in particular, its 

relationship to Exeter’s LSP. The SHIP had agreed to focus its future work on issues 

related to the stronger communities and health and well being elements of the LAA.  

 

A draft Community Involvement and Inclusion Strategy would be developed for 

consideration by Members once the relevant priorities in the SCS and the LAA had 

been developed. The Strategy would also be informed by an analysis of the 

Neighbourhood Engagement Pilots. The timing of this was likely to be December 

2008. 

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the process for developing the Council’s new 

Strategy for Community Involvement and Inclusion. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

68. Performance Monitoring 

 

The Chair advised Members that the Policy Officer would provide some training on 

performance management and interpretation of performance indicators at a Members’ 

Briefing. 

 

The Director Community and Environment advised Members of performance in the 

middle of the year on a range of services across the Directorate. It was noted that the 

targets were generally on course to be met. The following responses were made to 

issues raised by Members in respect of the performance indicators:-  

 

• the average time to re-let a Council property had increased as a result 

of the success of the incentive scheme to encourage tenants to 

downsize - some 25-30 to date. Approximately half of these were the 

result of tenants moving to the 16 flats for over 55’s provided at the 

McCarthy and Stone site at Honeywell Court in Heavitree as 13 three 

bed and two two bed houses had been made available as a result; 

• void figures were over target but still remained within acceptable 

tolerances; and 

• over the winter period (December to February), although regular 

fortnightly collections of green waste would stop, green waste could 

still be collected on request, including biodegradable sacks.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

 



 
 

69. Scrutiny Committee Sub Group 

 

As set out in the operational guidelines for Scrutiny Committees, the Committee was 

required to establish a sub group to:- 

 

• review progress in the current year; 

• consider initial proposals for the following year’s work programme; and 

• consider general issues relating to the overall workload and operation of the 

Committee.  

  

Members considered a list of potential policy areas for possible scrutiny. With regard 

to a proposed re-structuring of cemetery fees, the Director Community and 

Environment suggested that selected Members consider the way forward in advance 

of the sub group. Any further suggested areas could be forwarded to the Member 

Services Officer. 

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community supported:-  

 

(1) the restructuring of cemetery charges being considered by the Chair, Deputy 

Chair and Councillors Mrs Danks, Shiel and Winterbottom at 4.30pm on 

Wednesday 14 November 2007; 

 

(2) the consideration of the full list of suggested areas by the sub group on 

Monday 26 November 2007 at 4.00pm, the sub group to comprise the Chair, 

Deputy Chair and Councillors Bond, Mrs Danks, Mitchell and Shiel; and 

 

(3) Committee Members being invited to put forward any further policy areas for 

consideration by the sub group.  

 

 

70. Statement of Licensing Policy - Result of Consultation 

 

The Head of Environmental Health Services presented the report on the results of the 

consultation exercise in respect of the Draft Licensing Policy. The Council was 

required to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every three years.  In 

the first three-year period, the policy had been kept under review. Although the 

licensing authority could make such revisions, as considered appropriate, the policy 

has been demonstrated to be robust and only minor alterations were therefore 

necessary. The results of the consultation exercise and a schedule of the proposals 

received and how they were dealt with was made available to Members. 

 

Members considered the views and comments received from various consultees. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested Executive 

and Council to approve the revised Licensing Policy, to take effect from 7 January 

2008. 

 

(Report circulated) 

   

 

 



 
 

71. New Swimming Pool at Clifton Hill 

 

Councillor Winterbottom declared a personal interest as he used both the Pyramids 

and the Clifton Hill Sports Centre. 

 

The Head of Leisure and Museums presented the report outlining the results of the 

feasibility study into the suitability of Clifton Hill as a site for a new pool to replace 

the Pyramids and seeking approval for development funding of up to £85,000 to 

obtain a RIBA Stage C design for a 25 metre 8 lane pool. 

 

The feasibility study had looked at three options for a new pool for the City: a 50 

metre pool, an 8 lane 25 metre pool and a 6 lane 25 metre pool.  Each option was to 

include provision for a learner pool. There was insufficient space to pursue a 50 metre 

option and the costs of providing and running a 50 metre pool were much greater than 

for a 25 metre pool with the cost of removing contaminated land fill very high. A 50 

metre pool would also need substantially more ancillary room if it was going to fulfil 

national and regional competition needs. The Amateur Swimming Association had 

expressed a preference for a 50 metre pool in Plymouth. 

 

Either of the two 25 metre options would fit on the site.  An 8 lane pool would 

provide significantly more flexibility than a 6 lane pool and also be able to host 

national events. It was likely that a 20 metre wide, 8 lane (2.5 metre lane width), 2.5 

metre deep main pool would satisfy all of the main users’ aspirations, especially if 

part of it had a moving floor.  However, the costings and the fitting of the pool within 

the uncontaminated land were based on a 16 metre wide pool (2 metres per lane) so it 

may not be possible to achieve everything. 

 

There was approximately £27,000 remaining in the feasibility study budget and it was 

suggested that an additional sum of up to £85,000 be allocated for the work needed to 

reach RIBA Stage C, to create a development budget of up to £112,000. 

 

A Member welcomed the proposal and hoped it would be developed as a centre of 

excellence for swimming to complement other sporting facilities in the City such as at 

the Arena, at the University and at the new Rugby Stadium. Given that a 50 metre 

pool had not been considered appropriate, he hoped that a facility of the highest 

standard would be provided. In response to Members’ comments, the Head of Leisure 

and Museums stated that a diving facility had not been incorporated into the proposal 

as this would have necessitated a separate and deeper area as well as a higher ceiling. 

In addition, there was no significant demand. He agreed that street lighting around 

and along the approach roads to the Clifton Hill Centre should be of a high standard 

and this would be examined as part of the overall project as would the potential for 

improving public transport access to the site, possibly by seeking a bus service to the 

Centre. It was noted that the bus station was close to the Centre.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested the Executive 

and Council to:- 

 

(1) confirm the intentions to build a new 8 lane, 25 metre swimming pool at 

Clifton Hill to replace Pyramids subject to it being affordable within the 

framework of the Council’s current medium term financial plan; 

 



 
 

(2) proceed to the appointment of a design team; and 

 

(3) allocate funding for the procurement of architectural services to design a 

25 metre 8 lane pool to RIBA Stage C level of detail. 

 

(Report circulated)  

  

72. Proposal to purchase Glencoe, Alphington Street, Exeter 

 

The Head of Housing Services presented the report seeking approval for the purchase 

of Glencoe, Alphington Street, Exeter for use as an emergency accommodation for 

homeless families. 

 

In response to a Member, he stated that a negotiated purchase price had been agreed 

with the owner within the budget allocated. 

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested Executive to 

authorise the Head of Estates Services, in consultation with the Director Community 

and Environment and subject to prior consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Housing and Social Inclusion, to purchase Glencoe, subject to the following 

conditions:- 

 

(a) the cost of the purchase price and any capital works required to be within the 

budget as set out in the report; and 

 

(b) planning permission being granted for use of the property as a hostel. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

73. Review of Disabled Adaptations Policy and Procedure (Council Properties) 

 

The Head of Housing Services presented the report seeking approval for the revised 

Disabled Adaptations Policy and Procedure following a comprehensive review. 

 

A review had been undertaken as timescales for adaptations varied depending on the 

complexity of work required and the budget available. Therefore, whilst minor 

adaptations could take a few weeks or months to install, some applicants had 

experienced waits of over 12 months for major adaptations such as walk-in showers. 

The review would lead to a more effective assessment of tenants’ needs and speed up 

the time taken from referral to completion of the work.  

 

Responding to Members, he stated that a joint Exeter City Council and Devon County 

Council funded occupational therapist worked with the City Council’s housing staff to 

help assess tenants requiring assistance. He confirmed that there were links with 

individual charities providing housing support and agreed to explore the potential for 

assistance from the City Council to the Exeter Municipal Charities. He advised that 

where disabled individuals were not eligible for full downsizing support, alternative 

support packages were available, such as assistance with carpet and curtain removal.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested Executive to 

agree to:- 



 
 

 

(a) adopt the Disabled Adaptations Policy and Procedure document; and 

 

(b) include performance information relating to this new policy within the 

Housing Unit’s Performance Digest. 

 

(Report circulated) 

  

74. Temporary Accommodation Manager Post 

 

The Head of Housing Services presented the report seeking approval to make the post 

of Temporary Accommodation Manager (C306216) within the Housing Services Unit 

permanent. 

 

Since the post has been established there has been a reduction in the time temporary 

accommodation remained empty before being re-occupied (from an average of almost 

20 days in August 2005 to an average of 10 days in the first quarter of 2007/08), 

greater control over expenditure on repairs and maintenance of properties, improved 

relations with external contractors and landlords and improved tenancy management 

and sustainment for the homeless households accommodated in temporary 

accommodation.   

 

In addition to supervising the staff in the temporary accommodation team, the 

Temporary Accommodation Manager’s post was responsible for delivery of the 

Council’s temporary accommodation reduction plan and would be responsible for 

overseeing the management of the Council’s first local authority hostel at Glencoe. 

The work undertaken by the postholder had resulted in significant efficiency savings 

to the Council. For example, the reduction in average void times had saved an average 

of £21,000 per annum.  

The post had initially been made on a temporary basis for a period of one year ending 

on 8 September 2006 and extended for a further 12 months until 8 September 2007. It 

had then been further extended for the proposal for a permanent appointment to be 

considered at this Committee. 

Scrutiny Committee - Community supported the report and requested Executive to 

make the post of Temporary Accommodation Manger (CE06216) permanent from 8 

September 2007.  

 

(Report circulated)  

 

75. Housing Revenue Account Stewardship to September 2007 

 

The Director Community and Environment advised Members of any major 

differences by management unit to the outturn forecast for the first six months of the 

financial year up to 30 September 2007.  During this period the total of the variances 

indicated that there would be a net surplus of £83,860, which would be transferred to 

the working balance as at 31 March 2008 increasing it to £2,927,028.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report. 

 

(Report circulated)  



 
 

 

76. Community Services - Stewardship to September 2007 

 

The Director Community and Environment advised Members of any major 

differences by management unit to the revised budget.  

 

The current forecast suggested, that after adjusting for approved additional 

expenditure of £32,550, deferred contributions of £147,749, reductions of capital 

charges of £44,703, deferred AIM expenditure of £58,300, net movements to reserves 

of £10,517 and revenue contributions to capital of £20,000, net expenditure for this 

Committee would increase from the revised budget by a total of £75,369, which 

represented a variation of 0.5% from the revised budget.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Community noted the report. 

 

(Report circulated) 

 

  

 

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.40 pm 

 

 

Chair 


